40.0

60.0

80.0

10
10

.6
11

.2
11

.8
12

.4 13
13

.6
14

.2
14

.8
15

.4 16
16

.6
17

.2
17

.8
18

.4 19
19

.6

PROFIT

INCOME

UNIFORMITY

48

Table 3-2 The set of non-inferior solution of model 1

𝑻𝑻∗ PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.4 3.167309802 76.1537998 -7.764953331 5th

10.5 3.099189011 76.69854063 -7.058077932 3rd

10.6 2.86417834 77.11519903 -6.521806878 1st

10.7 2.480891594 77.4061361 -6.136839835 2nd

10.8 1.969783196 77.58181372 -5.882176319 4th

10.9 1.35257024 77.65809079 -5.735727303 6th

11 0.650897802 77.65333657 -5.675613137 7th

3.4.3. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR THE PARAMETERS

In this section, the effect of the process standard deviation σ and the cost parameters (c, g

and R), on the target meant value, on the objective function values and on the set of non-

inferior solutions is studied.

First, the effect of the standard deviation on the three objective function values and the

process target mean is stated on tables 3-3, 3-4 and 3-5 below

Table 3-3 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the profit
objective function of model 1.

σ

PROFIT
T OBJECTIVE

VALUE
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
0.875 +75% 10.7 -1.12031988 -135.371%

0.75 +50% 10.6 0.458104358 -85.536%

0.625 +25% 10.5 1.913844804 -39.575%

49

0.5  original 10.4 3.167309802 0%
0.375 -25%

10.4 4.268106251 34.7549%

0.25 -50% 10.3 5.542292242 74.98422%

0.125 -75% 10.2 7.315086901 130.9558%

Table 3-4 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the income
objective function of model 1.

σ

INCOME

T OBJECTIVE
 VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

0.875 +75% 11.3 76.47681202 -1.52113%

0.75 +50% 11.2 76.83362848 -1.06166%

0.625 +25% 11.1 77.22887969 -0.55269%

0.5  original 10.9 77.65809079 0%

0.375 -25%

10.8 78.13873997 0.61893%

0.25 -50% 10.6 78.66257878 1.2935%

0.125 -75% 10.3 79.25766026 2.05976%

Table 3-5 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the product
uniformity objective function of model 1.

σ

UNIFORMITY
T OBJECTIVE

 VALUE
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
0.875 +75% 11.6 -6.79449756

-19.713895%

0.75 +50% 11.4 -6.40717641

-12.88959%

0.625 +25% 11.2 -6.03781297

-6.381686%

0.5 (original) original 11 -5.675613137

0%

50

0.375 -25%

10.8 -5.303156339

6.5624064%

0.25 -50% 10.6 -4.903364272

13.606439%

0.125 -75% 10.4 -4.512636459

20.490767%

From the tables above, it is clear that the profit objective function is very sensitive to the

change in the process standard deviation more than the income objective function. This

can be explained as following: in equations 3.16 and 3.17 the profit objective function

has the term 𝑐𝑐 .𝑇𝑇
(1−𝛾𝛾)

  more than the income objective function. As the standard deviation

increases, the value of γ increases, consequently, the whole term value increases more

than 70 which is the minimum value of the term 𝑐𝑐.𝑇𝑇.

From table 3-4, the process standard deviation has a moderate effect on the product

uniformity objective function. This is because; in equation 3.25 the standard deviation

affects both the probabilities and the value of the random variable y (i.e. the quality

characteristic).

The sets of non-inferior solutions for the above mentioned sensitivity analysis of the

process standard deviation can be found on appendix A.

Now, the effect of the three cost parameters (c, g and R) on the three objective functions

is stated on tables 3-6, 3-7 and 3-8 below.

51

Table 3-6 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the profit objective
function of model 1.

SENSITIVITY PROFIT

PARAMETER CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
 VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

c=10
g=3
R=6

+50% 10.3 -33.731

-1164.97%

c=8.7
g=2.5
R=5

+25%

10.3 -15.34

-584.322%

c=8.4
g=2.4
R=4.8

+20% 10.3 -11.6618

-468.193%

c=8.05
g=2.3
R=4.6

+15% 10.4 -7.9642

-351.449%

c=7.7
g=2.2
R=4.4

+10% 10.4 -4.2537

-234.299%

c=7.35
g=2.1
R=4.2

+5% 10.4 -0.54318

-117.149%

c=7
g=2
R=4

original 10.4 3.16731

0%

c=6.65
g=1.9
R=3.8

-5% 10.4 6.8778

117.1495%

c=6.3
g=1.8
R=3.6

-10%

10.5 10.5924

234.4281%

c=5.95
g=1.7
R=3.4

-15% 10.5 14.339

352.717%

c=5.6
g=1.6
R=3.2

-20% 10.5 18.0856

471.0069%

c=5.25
g=1.5
R=3

-25% 10.5 21.83215

589.2963%

52

c=3.5
g=1
R=2

-50% 10.7 40.7377

1186.191%

Table 3-7 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the income objective
function of model 1.

SENSITIVITY INCOME

PARAMETER CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
 VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

c=10
g=3
R=6

+50% 10.8

76.71428

-1.21535%

c=8.7
g=2.5
R=5

+25%

10.9 77.18468

-0.6096%

c=8.4
g=2.4
R=4.8

+20% 10.9 77.27936

-0.48769%

c=8.05
g=2.3
R=4.6

+15% 10.9 77.37404

-0.36577%

c=7.7
g=2.2
R=4.4

+10% 10.9 77.46873

-0.2438%

c=7.35
g=2.1
R=4.2

+5% 10.9 77.56341

-0.1219%

c=7
g=2
R=4

original 10.9 77.6581

0%

c=6.65
g=1.9
R=3.8

-5% 11 77.75647

0.12668%

c=6.3
g=1.8
R=3.6

-10%

11 77.8596

0.25949%

c=5.95
g=1.7
R=3.4

-15% 11 77.96274

0.39229%

53

c=5.6
g=1.6
R=3.2

-20% 11 78.06587

0.5251%

c=5.25
g=1.5
R=3

-25% 11 78.169005

0.6579%

c=3.5
g=1
R=2

-50% 11.1

78.70615

1.34958%

Table 3-8 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the product uniformity
objective function of model 1.

SENSITIVITY UNIFORMITY

PARAMETER CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
 VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

c=10
g=3
R=6

+50% 11 -8.370162477

-47.47591626%

c=8.7
g=2.5
R=5

+25%

11 -7.022887807

-23.73795813%

c=8.4
g=2.4
R=4.8

+20% 11 -6.753432873

-18.9903665%

c=8.05
g=2.3
R=4.6

+15% 11 -6.483977939

-14.24277488%

c=7.7
g=2.2
R=4.4

+10% 11 -6.214523005

-9.49518326%

c=7.35
g=2.1
R=4.2

+5% 11 -5.94506807

-4.747591631%

c=7
g=2
R=4

original 11 -5.675613137 0%

c=6.65
g=1.9
R=3.8

-5% 11 -5.406158203

4.74759162%

54

c=6.3
g=1.8
R=3.6

-10%

11.1 -5.130876966

9.597838297%

c=5.95
g=1.7
R=3.4

-15% 11.1 -4.855533464

14.44918202%

c=5.6
g=1.6
R=3.2

-20% 11.1 -4.580189962

19.30052575%

c=5.25
g=1.5
R=3

-25% 11.1 -4.30484646

24.15186948%

c=3.5
g=1
R=2

-50% 11.2 -2.919419727

48.56203803%

It is clear from tables 3-6 and 3-7, that the profit objective function is more sensitive to

the change in the cost parameters than the income objective function. Again, the term

𝑐𝑐 .𝑇𝑇
(1−𝛾𝛾)

is the only difference between the two objective functions (equations 3.16 and 3.17).

This term contains the production cost c, which has the largest value among the other two

cost parameters. Also, the minimum value of the enumerator is 70. Therefore, the value

of the profit objective function is affected by any change in the production cost

parameters c. Also, this result can be verified using the derivatives of the profit and

[…]

Hence,   the model tends to be closer to the model in chapter three with no inspection

error.

The higher the value of the correlation coefficient, the higher value for the three objective

function values (profit, income and product uniformity) because, if the correlation

coefficient value is high then, more produced items are classified correctly according to

their quality characteristic values therefore, no more penalty cost is going to be paid.

While the small value of the correlation coefficient means more produced items are

misclassified due to the high deviation between the actual and observed quality

characteristics. Hence, more penalties are going to be paid which resulting in more loss

which reduce the net profit and income per item and more variability between the

produced items.

The sets of non-inferior solutions of the sensitivity analysis on the correlation coefficient

can be found in appendix B.

Now, we come to the sensitivity analysis of the penalty cost parameters (table 4-2). These

penalties associated with classifying and selling a lower quality product as a higher

quality one. In the original model the producer compensates the customer by what the

customer has paid for the higher quality. Ten cases are tested; tables 4-8, 4-9 and 4-10

summarize the results of the conducted sensitivity analysis on the penalty cost

parameters.

Table 4-8 The sensitivity analysis of the penalty costs on the profit objective function
of model 2

PROFIT

88

penalties T 𝑤𝑤2
∗ 𝑤𝑤1

∗ OBJECTIVE VALUE CHANGE PERCENTAGE

+50% 10.7 8.5 9.8 1.093482413

-22.02508%

+25% 10.7 8.5 9.8 1.242172255 -11.42218%

+20% 10.7 8.5 9.8 1.271910224

-9.301605%

+15% 10.7 8.5 9.8 1.301648192

-7.1810264%

+10% 10.7 8.5 9.8 1.331386161

-5.0604475%

Original 10.6 8.5 9.8 1.403287191

10.6

-10% 1.6 8.5 9.8 1.485551432

5.9328933%

-15% 10.6 8.5 9.8 1.526683553

8.865976%

-20% 10.6 8.5 9.8 1.567815673

11.79906%

-25% 10.6 8.5 9.7 1.612108094

14.957497%

-50% 10.6 8.5 9.7 1.857968755

32.48953%

Table 4-9 The sensitivity analysis of the penalty costs on the income objective
function of model 2

INCOME

penalties T 𝑤𝑤2
∗ 𝑤𝑤1

∗ OBJECTIVE VALUE CHANGE PERCENTAGE

+50% 11.1 9.5 9.9 77.3420366

-0.077051%

+25% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.36845583

-0.042918%

+20% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.37509971

-0.0343346%

+15% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.38174359

-0.0257509%

+10% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.38838747

-0.0171673%

89

Original 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.40167523

0%

-10% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.41496299

0.0171673%

-15% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.42160687

0.025751%

-20% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.42825075

0.034335%

-25% 11.1 9.5 9.7 77.43489463

0.042918%

-50% 11.1 9.5 9.8 77.46811403

0.085836%

Table 4-10 The sensitivity analysis of the penalty costs on the product uniformity
objective function of model 2.

PRODUCT UNIFORMITY

penalties T 𝑤𝑤2
∗ 𝑤𝑤1

∗ OBJECTIVE VALUE CHANGE PERCENTAGE

+50% 11.1 8.5 9.6 -5.714670912

1.56528%

+25% 11.1 8.5 9.6 -5.67772801

-0.908709%

+20% 11.1 8.5 9.6 -5.67033943

-0.777394%

+15% 11 8.5 9.6 -5.6625449

-0.638864%

+10% 11 8.5 9.6 -5.65064017

-0.427284%

Original 11 8.5 9.5 -5.62659861

0%

-10% 11 8.5 9.5 -5.60098779

0.45517%

-15% 11 8.5 9.5 -5.58818238

0.68276%

-20% 11 8.5 9.5 -5.57537697

0.91035%

-25% 11 8.5 9.5 -5.56257156

1.13794%

90

-50% 10.9 8.8 9.5 -5.464147477

2.8872%

It is clear that, as well the penalty cost values increases the net the three objective values

decrease, since the producer pays more if the items’ quality is misclassified. For the

larger increase in the penalty cost, the cut-off points are wider than the original case to

reduce the probability to the misclassification.

The sets of non-inferior solutions of the sensitivity analysis on the penalty costs can be

found in appendix B.

4.5 CONCLUSION

In this chapter, a multi-objective optimization model has been developed for process

targeting problem. Three objective functions are maximized simultaneously to find the

[…]

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10
10

.4
10

.8
11

.2
11

.6 12
12

.4
12

.8
13

.2
13

.6 14
14

.4
14

.8
15

.2
15

.6 16
16

.4
16

.8
17

.2
17

.6 18
18

.4
18

.8
19

.2
19

.6 20

-50

-30

-10

10

30

50

70

90

10
10

.5 11
11

.5 12
12

.5 13
13

.5 14
14

.5 15
15

.5 16
16

.5 17
17

.5 18
18

.5 19
19

.5 20

Profit

Income

Uniformaty

107

Table 5-2 The set of non-inferior solutions of model 3.

𝑇𝑇∗ PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE
10.9 11.83636534 77.55884946 -6.18650541 3rd
11 11.58010795 77.68294383 -5.740859358 1st

11.1 11.00730867 77.64728356 -5.64234248 2nd

5.5.3. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In this section, the effects of the process standard deviation, the cost parameters and the

sampling plan parameters are studied. First, the model is evaluated for several values of

the standard deviation (𝜎𝜎 ± 25%,𝜎𝜎 ± 50% and𝜎𝜎 ± 75%). Tables 5-3, 5-4 and 5-5 below

show the change in the objective values for the individual objectives.

Table 5-3 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the profit
objective function of model 3

SENSITIVITY PROFIT

σ CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

0.875 +75% 11.5 6.666397

-43.6787%

0.75

+50% 11.3 8.355732

-29.4063%

0.625

+25% 11.1 10.07473

-14.8833%

0.5 original 10.9 11.83637

0%

0.375

-25% 10.7 13.65979

15.4053%

0.25 -50% 10.5 15.56447

31.49707%

0.125 -75% 10.3 17.49711

47.825%

108

Table 5-4 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the income
objective function of model 3

SENSITIVITY INCOME

σ CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

0.875 +75% 11.6 76.27216

-1.8161%

0.75

+50% 11.4 76.72193

-1.2371%

0.625

+25% 11.2 77.19075

-0.6336%

0.5 original 11 77.68294

0%

0.375

-25% 10.8 78.19931

0.66471%

0.25 -50% 10.6 78.72272

1.3385%

0.125 -75% 10.3 79.32102

2.1087%

Table 5-5 The sensitivity analysis of the process standard deviation on the product
uniformity objective function of model 3

SENSITIVITY UNIFORMITY

σ CHANGE T OBJECTIVE
VALUE

CHANGE
PERCENTAGE

0.875 +75% 11.8 -6.819991542

-20.87163%

0.75

+50% 11.6 -6.431747957

-13.9907%

0.625

+25% 11.3 -6.047053157

-7.172742%

0.5 original 11.1 -5.64234248

0%

0.375

-25% 10.9 -5.259194178

6.790589%

0.25 -50% 10.6 -4.848154617

14.075499%

0.125 -75% 10.3 -4.456025046

21.02526%

109

In the tables above, it is clear that the profit objective function is more sensitive to the

change in the process standard deviation than the income objective function. This can be

explained as following: in equations 5.12 and 5.18 the profit objective function have the

term 𝑐𝑐.𝑇𝑇 more than the income objective function where, the other terms are the same in

both objectives.

From table 5-5, the process standard deviation has a moderate effect on the product

uniformity objective function. This is because; as well as the standard deviation value

increases the product variability increases. Hence, the loss due to this variability

increases.

The sets of non-inferior solutions for the above mentioned sensitivity analysis of the

process standard deviation can be found on appendix C.

Next, the sensitivity analysis conducted on the cost parameters (c, g, R and I) are shown

in tables 5-6, 5-7 and 5-8

Table 5-6 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the profit objective
function of model 3.

COST
PARAMETERS

CHANGE PROFIT
T OBJECTIVE

VALUE
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
c=9
g=3
R=6

I=1.5

+50% 10.9 -21.97325

-285.642%

c=7.5
g=2.5
R=5

I=1.25

+25%

10.9 -5.068444

-142.821%

110

c=7.2
g=2.4
R=4.8
I=1.2

+20% 10.9 -1.687482

-114.257%

c=6.9
g=2.3
R=4.6
I=1.15

+15% 10.9 1.69348

-85.6926%

c=6.6
g=2.2
R=4.4
I=1.1

+10% 10.9 5.07444

-57.1284%

c=6.3
g=2.1
R=4.2
I=1.05

+5% 10.9 8.455403

-28.564%

c=6
g=2
R=4
I=1

original 10.9 11.8364

0%

c=5.7
g=1.9
R=3.8
I=0.95

-5% 10.9 15.21733

28.5642%

c=5.4
g=1.8
R=3.6
I=0.9

-10%

10.9 18.59829

57.1284%

c=5.1
g=1.7
R=3.4
I=0.85

-15% 10.9 21.97925

85.6926%

c=4.8
g=1.6
R=3.2
I=0.8

-20% 10.9 25.3602

114.2568%

c=4.5
g=1.5
R=3

I=0.75

-25% 10.9 28.74117

142.821%

111

c=3
g=1
R=2

I=0.5

-50% 11 45.6688

285.8348%

Table 5-7 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the income objective
function of model 3.

COST
PARAMETERS

CHANGE INCOME
T OBJECTIVE

VALUE
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
c=9
g=3
R=6

I=1.5

+50% 11 76.64566

-1.3353%

c=7.5
g=2.5
R=5

I=1.25

+25%

11 77.1643

-0.6676%

c=7.2
g=2.4
R=4.8
I=1.2

+20% 11 77.26803

-0.5341%

c=6.9
g=2.3
R=4.6
I=1.15

+15% 11 77.37176

-0.4006%

c=6.6
g=2.2
R=4.4
I=1.1

+10% 11 77.47549

-0.2671%

c=6.3
g=2.1
R=4.2
I=1.05

+5% 11 77.57922

-0.13353%

c=6
g=2
R=4
I=1

original 11 77.68294

0%

c=5.7
g=1.9
R=3.8
I=0.95

-5% 11

77.78667

0.13353%

112

c=5.4
g=1.8
R=3.6
I=0.9

-10%

11 77.8904

0.26706%

c=5.1
g=1.7
R=3.4
I=0.85

-15% 11 77.99413

0.40059%

c=4.8
g=1.6
R=3.2
I=0.8

-20% 11.1 78.09838

0.5348%

c=4.5
g=1.5
R=3

I=0.75

-25% 11.1 78.21115

0.67995%

c=3
g=1
R=2

I=0.5

-50% 11.1 78.77502

1.4058%

Table 5-8 The sensitivity analysis of the cost parameters on the product uniformity
objective function of model 3.

COST
PARAMETERS

CHANGE UNIFORMITY
T OBJECTIVE

VALUE
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
c=9
g=3
R=6

I=1.5

+50% 11.1 -8.402917629

-48.92605%

c=7.5
g=2.5
R=5

I=1.25

+25%

11.1 -7.022630055

-24.46302%

c=7.2
g=2.4
R=4.8
I=1.2

+20% 11.1 -3.918456834

-19.57042%

c=6.9
g=2.3

+15% 11.1 -6.470515025

-14.67781%

113

R=4.6
I=1.15
c=6.6
g=2.2
R=4.4
I=1.1

+10% 11.1 -6.19445751

-9.785209%

c=6.3
g=2.1
R=4.2
I=1.05

+5% 11.1 -5.918399995

-4.892605%

c=6
g=2
R=4
I=1

original 11.1 -5.702071834

0%

c=5.7
g=1.9
R=3.8
I=0.95

-5% 11.1 -5.366284965

4.892605%

c=5.4
g=1.8
R=3.6
I=0.9

-10%

11.1 -5.09022745

9.7852095%

c=5.1
g=1.7
R=3.4
I=0.85

-15% 11.1 -4.814169935

14.67781%

c=4.8
g=1.6
R=3.2
I=0.8

-20% 11.1 -4.53811242

19.57042%

c=4.5
g=1.5
R=3

I=0.75

-25% 11.1 -4.262054905

24.463024%

c=3
g=1
R=2

I=0.5

-50% 11.2 -2.863589664

49.24821%

Tables 5-6, 5-7 and 5-8 show that, the profit objective function is more sensitive to the

change in the cost parameters than the income objective function. Again, in equations

114

5.12 and 5.18 the profit objective function has the term 𝑐𝑐.𝑇𝑇 more than the income

objective function while, the other terms are the same in both objectives. From the partial

derivatives we found that

𝜕𝜕𝐸𝐸(𝑃𝑃)
𝜕𝜕𝑐𝑐

=
−𝑇𝑇

(1 − 𝛾𝛾)

𝜕𝜕𝐸𝐸(𝐼𝐼)
𝜕𝜕𝑐𝑐

= 0

Since, the production cost c has the larger value among the other cost parameters; the

objective function is more sensitive to the change in the cost parameters.

[…]

11.1 8.6 9.5 -0.256466 77.447091 -5.5698583 141st

11.1 8.7 9.5 -0.2567873 77.44713 -5.5700356 142nd

261

11.1 8.8 9.5 -0.2575645 77.447202 -5.570453 143rd

11.1 8.9 9.5 -0.2593453 77.447329 -5.5713919 145th

11.1 9 9.5 -0.2632234 77.447557 -5.5734126 146th

11.1 9.1 9.5 -0.2712856 77.447968 -5.5775835 148th

11.1 9.2 9.5 -0.2873503 77.448719 -5.5858602 150th

11.1 8.5 9.7 -0.2621452 77.458241 -5.5990251 135th

11.1 8.6 9.7 -0.2622705 77.458262 -5.599097 136th

262

Appendix C

Appendix c contains the sets of non-inferior solutions for the three sensitivity analysis

cases conducted on chapter five, “multi-objective process targeting model with sampling

plan error-free inspection system”. The three sensitivity analysis cases are conducted on

the parameters, the process standard deviation σ, the cost parameters (c, g, R and I) and

the sampling plan parameters (n,𝑑𝑑1and 𝑑𝑑2).

Tables from 1 to 6 give the set non-inferior solutions for each case of change in the

process standard deviation.

Table 1 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation “+25%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.1 10.07472601 77.08842988 -6.642660803 3rd

11.2 9.826429212 77.1907462 -6.193699062 1st

11.3 9.301315744 77.17004416 -6.047053157 2nd

Table 2 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation “+50%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.3 8.355732176 76.64641191 -7.05725555 3rd

11.4 8.094171794 76.72193444 -6.629192048 1st

11.5 7.595742405 76.70234241 -6.457740837 2nd

11.6 6.962265828 76.61637574 -6.431747957 4th

263

Table 3 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation “+75%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.5 6.66639708 76.22292492 -7.444326095 2nd

11.6 6.382860945 76.2721561 -7.046868637 1st

11.7 5.897128526 76.24670817 -6.866258977 3rd

11.8 5.285839051 76.16563256 -6.819991542 4th

Table 4 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation -25%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.7 13.65979111 78.07480013 -5.668341674 3rd

10.8 13.34754949 78.19930768 -5.280750716 1st

10.9 12.70027655 78.12441887 -5.259194178 2nd

Table 5 the set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation “-50%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.5 15.5644735 78.66354526 -5.069315758 2nd

10.6 15.09869166 78.72272001 -4.848154617 1st

Table 6 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the process standard
deviation “-75%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.3 17.49710676 79.32102114 -4.456025046 1st

Tables from 7 to 6 give the set non-inferior solutions for each case of change in the cost

parameters.

264

Table 7 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “+5%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 8.455403447 77.46401177 -6.450326342 2nd
11 8.171237462 77.57921514 -6.010780861 1st

11.1 7.5625362 77.53450984 -5.918399995 3rd

Table 8 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters
“+10%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 5.074441551 77.36917408 -6.714147274 2nd
11 4.762366971 77.47548644 -6.280702365 1st

11.1 4.117763726 77.42173611 -6.19445751 3rd

Table 9 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters
“+15%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 1.693479654 77.27433639 -6.977968206 1st
11 1.35349648 77.37175774 -6.550623869 2nd

11.1 0.672991253 77.30896238 -6.470515025 3rd

Table 10 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters
“+20%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 -1.687482242 77.1794987 -7.241789138 1st
11 -2.055374012 77.26802904 -6.820545373 2nd

11.1 -2.77178122 77.19618865 -6.74657254 3rd

265

Table 11 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters
“+25%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 -5.068444139 77.08466101 -7.50561007 1st
11 -5.464244503 77.16430035 -7.090466876 2nd

11.1 -6.216553694 77.08341492 -7.022630055 3rd

Table 12 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters
“+50%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 -21.97325362 76.61047255 -8.824714731 2nd
11 -22.50859696 76.64565686 -8.440074395 1st

11.1 -23.44041606 76.51954628 -8.402917629 3rd

Table 13 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-5%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 15.21732724 77.65368715 -5.922684478 3rd
11 14.98897844 77.78667253 -5.470937854 1st

11.1 14.45208115 77.76005729 -5.366284965 2nd

Table 14 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-
10%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 18.59828914 77.74852484 -5.658863546 3rd
11 18.39784894 77.89040123 -5.20101635 1st

11.1 17.89685362 77.87283102 -5.09022745 2nd

266

Table 15 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-
15%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 21.97925103 77.84336253 -5.395042613 3rd
11 21.80671943 77.99412993 -4.931094846 1st

11.1 21.34162609 77.98560475 -4.814169935 2nd

Table 16 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-
20%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 25.36021293 77.93820022 -5.131221681 3rd
11 25.21558992 78.09785862 -4.661173342 1st

11.1 24.78639857 78.09837848 -4.53811242 2nd

Table 17 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-
25%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.9 28.74117483 78.03303791 -4.867400749 3rd
11 28.62446041 78.20158732 -4.391251839 2nd

11.1 28.23117104 78.21115221 -4.262054905 1st

Table 17 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the cost parameters “-
50%”.

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11 45.66881287 78.72023081 -3.04164432 3rd
11.1 45.45503341 78.77502085 -2.88176733 1st
11.2 45.13323419 78.74536234 -2.863589664 2nd

267

Tables from 19 to 44 give the set non-inferior solutions for each case of change in the

sampling plan parameters.

Table 19 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the sampling plan n=10 and
(𝐝𝐝𝟏𝟏,𝐝𝐝𝟐𝟐) = (𝟏𝟏,𝟏𝟏)

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.2 9.360474119 76.77561268 -6.655982416 2nd
11.3 9.042489841 76.92723085 -6.298109225 1st
11.4 8.501254315 76.94108915 -6.177481789 3rd

Table 20 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the sampling plan n=10 and
(𝐝𝐝𝟏𝟏,𝐝𝐝𝟐𝟐) = (𝟏𝟏,𝟐𝟐)

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.1 9.753242295 76.39321719 -6.898224109 3rd
11.2 9.53641877 76.76067507 -6.453546915 1st
11.3 9.101314997 76.92211925 -6.230768263 2nd
11.4 8.519387855 76.93952299 -6.156901291 4th

Table 21 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the sampling plan n=10 and
(𝐝𝐝𝟏𝟏,𝐝𝐝𝟐𝟐) = (𝟏𝟏,𝟑𝟑)

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

11.1 9.77129749 76.39178637 -6.877317149 3rd
11.2 9.540285505 76.76034678 -6.44908508 1st
11.3 9.102048908 76.92205548 -6.229927306 2nd
11.4 8.519511692 76.9395123 -6.156760703 4th

268

Table 22 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the sampling plan n=10 and
(𝐝𝐝𝟏𝟏,𝐝𝐝𝟐𝟐) = (𝟏𝟏,𝟑𝟑)

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.8 12.18375682 77.09782023 -6.466255673 4th
10.9 12.09350013 77.53273739 -5.878449542 1st
11 11.65217974 77.67550697 -5.65486333 2nd

11.1 11.02499717 77.64548605 -5.62143552 3rd

Table 23 The set of non-inferior solutions for the case of the sampling plan n=10 and
(𝐝𝐝𝟏𝟏,𝐝𝐝𝟐𝟐) = (𝟏𝟏,𝟒𝟒)

T PROFIT INCOME UNIFORMITY PREFERENCE

10.8 12.26386554 77.09026018 -6.369701878 4th